3-3
(Key Question)  What effect will each of the following have on the demand for small automobiles such as the Mini Cooper and Smart car?

a.
Small automobiles become more fashionable.

b.
The price of large automobiles rises (with the price of small autos remaining the same).

c.
Income declines and small autos are an inferior good.

d.
Consumers anticipate the price of small autos will greatly come down in the near future.

e.
The price of gasoline substantially drops.

Demand increases in (a), (b), and (c); decreases in (d).  The last one (e) is ambiguous.  As autos and gas are complements, one could argue that the decrease in gas prices would stimulate demand for all cars, including small ones.  However, one could also argue that small cars are attractive to consumers because of fuel efficiency, and that a decrease in gas prices effectively reduces the price of the “gas guzzling” substitutes.  That would encourage consumers to switch from smaller to larger cars (SUVs), and demand for small automobiles would fall.  [This presents a good illustration of the complexity of many of these changes.]

3-6
(Key Question)  What effect will each of the following have on the supply of automobile tires?

a.
A technological advance in the methods of producing tires.

b.
A decline in the number of firms in the tire industry.

c.
An increase in the price of rubber used in the production of tires.

d.
The expectation that the equilibrium price of auto tires will be lower in the future than it is currently.

e.
A decline in the price of large tires used for semi-trucks and earth hauling rigs (with no change in the price of auto tires).  

f.
The levying of a per-unit tax in each auto tire sold.

g.
The granting of a 50-cent-per-unit subsidy for each auto tire produced.

Supply increases in (a), (d), (e), and (g); decreases in (b), (c), and (f).

3-8
(Key Question)  Suppose the total demand for wheat and the total supply of wheat per month in the Kansas City grain market are as follows:


	Thousands

of bushels

demanded
	Price

per

bushel
	Thousand

of bushels

supplied
	Surplus (+)

or

shortage (-)

	

	

	85

80

75

70

65

60
	$3.40

3.70

4.00

4.30

4.60

4.90
	72

73

75

77

79

81
	_____

_____

_____

_____
_____

_____



a.
What is the equilibrium price? What is the equilibrium quantity?  Fill in the surplus-shortage column and use it to explain why your answers are correct.

b.
Graph the demand for wheat and the supply of wheat.  Be sure to label the axes of your graph correctly.  Label equilibrium price P and the equilibrium quantity Q.

c.
Why will $3.40 not be the equilibrium price in this market?  Why not $4.90? “Surpluses drive prices up; shortages drive them down.”  Do you agree?

Data from top to bottom:  -13; -7; 0; +7; +14; and +21.
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(a)
Pe = $4.00; Qe = 75,000.  Equilibrium occurs where there is neither a shortage nor surplus of wheat.  At the immediately lower price of $3.70, there is a shortage of 7,000 bushels.  At the immediately higher price of $4.30, there is a surplus of 7,000 bushels.  (See graph above).

(b)
See graph above.

(c)  Because at $3.40 there will be a 13,000 bushel shortage which will drive price up.  Because at $4.90 there will be a 21,000 bushel surplus which will drive the price down.  Quotation is incorrect; just the opposite is true.

3-9
(Key Question)  How will each of the following changes in demand and/or supply affect equilibrium price and equilibrium quantity in a competitive market; that is do price and quantity rise, fall, remain unchanged, or are the answers indeterminate because they depend on the magnitudes of the shifts? Use supply and demand diagrams to verify your answers.

a.
Supply decreases and demand is constant.

b.
Demand decreases and supply is constant.

c.
Supply increases and demand is constant.

d.
Demand increases and supply increases.

e.
Demand increases and supply is constant.

f.
Supply increases and demand decreases.

g.
Demand increases and supply decreases.

h.
Demand decreases and supply decreases.

(a)
Price up; quantity down;

(b)
Price down; quantity down;

(c)
Price down; quantity up;

(d) 
Price indeterminate; quantity up;

(e)
Price up; quantity up;

(f)
Price down; quantity indeterminate;

(g)
Price up, quantity indeterminate;

(h)
Price indeterminate and quantity down.

3-14
(Key Question)  Refer to the table in question 8.  Suppose that the government establishes a price ceiling of $3.70 for wheat.  What might prompt the government to establish this price ceiling?  Explain carefully the main effects.  Demonstrate your answer graphically.  Next, suppose that the government establishes a price floor of $4.60 for wheat.  What will be the main effects of this price floor?  Demonstrate your answer graphically.


At a price of $3.70, buyers will wish to purchase 80,000 bushels, but sellers will only offer 73,000 bushels to the market.  The result is a shortage of 7,000 bushels.  The ceiling prevents the price from rising to encourage greater production, discourage consumption, and relieve the shortage.  See the graph below.
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At a price of $4.60, buyers only want to purchase 65,000 bushels, but sellers want to sell 79,000 bushels, resulting in a surplus of 14,000 bushels.  The floor prevents the price from falling to eliminate the surplus.  See the graph below.
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